Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ABC Coffee LLC	FORMERLY Mountain Mudd LLC	110/23/2006	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MONTANA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Partnered Beverages LLC	
Street Address:	2120 Third Avenue North	
City:	Billings	
State/Country:	MONTANA	
Postal Code:	59101	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MINNESOTA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78518417	
Registration Number:	3003787	MOUNTAIN MUDD
Registration Number:	2160321	MOUNTAIN MUDD
Registration Number:	2534948	MUDD FLUDD
Registration Number:	2783050	MOUNTAIN MUDDSLIDE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(612)332-9081 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612/332-5300

rerickson@merchantgould.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Andrew S. Ehard P.O. Box 2910 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-0910

6643.425-US-LA ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003507 FRAME: 0029

900072553

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew S. Ehard	
Signature:	/Andrew S. Ehard/	
Date:	03/23/2007	
Total Attachments: 2 source=abc coffee llc to partnered beverages llc TM Assignment#page1.tif source=abc coffee llc to partnered beverages llc TM Assignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003507 FRAME: 0030

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ABC Coffee LLC, formerly known as Mountain Mudd LLC, a limited liability company under Montana law ("ABC") and Mountain Manufacturing, Inc., a corporation under Montana law ("MMI") (ABC and MMI are referred to hereinafter collectively as "Assignors"), having a principal place of business at 2120 3rd Avenue North, Billings, Montana 59101, are the record owners of United States trademark registrations listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein;

WHEREAS, Partnered Beverages LLC, a limited liability company under Minnesota law (hereinafter "Assignee"), having a principal place of business at 2120 3rd Avenue North, Billings, Montana 59101, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the United States in and to said trademarks and said trademark registrations, together with the goodwill and other incidents of business associated with or symbolized by said trademarks and by said trademark registrations.

Dated: October 23, 2006.

ABC Coffee LLC, formerly known as Mountain Mudd LLC

Brenda Bu

Mountain Manufacturing Inc.

000

Brenda Burkhartsmeier

Its: president

TRADEMARK REEL: 003507 FRAME: 0031

Exhibit A

<u>Trademark/Service Mark</u> <u>Reg. No.</u> <u>Reg. Date</u>

MOUNTAIN MUDD 3003787 October 4, 2005

MOUNTAIN MUDD 2160321 May 26, 1998

MUDD FLUDD 2534948 January 29, 2002

MOUNTAIN MUDDSLIDE 2783050 November 11, 2003

Roof Design Service Mark Serial No.: 78518417 Filing Date: November 17, 2004

MUDD PIES Dead

ROCKY MOUNTAIN MUDD Dead

MOCHA MUDD Dead

MOUNTAIN MANUFACTURING Dead

RECORDED: 03/23/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003507 FRAME: 0032